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22nd May 2025 – 25th May 2025



Winners 
 

Mixed 
Doubles  Scratch    Handicap  

 Pos Name Scr Series  Pos Name 
H'cap 
Series 

 
1 

Lorraine Keane 603  
1 

Maeve O'Reilly 613 

 Ken Foley 559  Ken O'Reilly 660 

   1162    1273 

 
2 

Martina Shortt 537  
2 

Anita Watts 583 

 Kieran Shortt 557  Nickey O'Malley 684 

   1094    1267 

 
3 

Theresa Watts 547  
3 

Donna Horton 586 

 Philip Watts 540  Kevin Horton 671 

   1087    1257 

 
 

   
 

  
Mens Doubles  Scratch    Handicap  

 Pos Name Scr Series  Pos Name 
H'cap 
Series 

 
1 

Tom Byrne 791  
1 

Peter Murphy 930 

 Nickey O'Malley 764  Shay Kelly 870 

   1555    1800 

 
2 

Fergal 
McLoughlin 728  

2 
Rodney Peacock 927 

 Alan McDonnell 794  Joe Ridgeway 832 

   1522    1759 

 
3 

Paul McCauley 738  
3 

Paolo Di Tofano 860 

 Kevin Horton 761  Kieran Shortt 856 

   1499    1716 

        
Ladies 
Doubles  Scratch    Handicap  

 Pos Name Scr Series  Pos Name 
H'cap 
Series 

 

1 

Pat Holmes 658  

1 

Maeve O'Reilly 786 

 Lorraine Keane 806  
Margaret 
McConkey 831 

   1464    1617 

 
2 

Anita Watts 655  
2 

Elaine Lalor 726 

 Theresa Watts 808  Dymphna Kestell 808 

   1463    1534 

 
3 

Martina Shortt 724  
3 

Mary Heffernan 791 

 Donna Horton 684  Ursula Ekermans 722 

   1408    1513 

        
Mens Singles  Scratch    Handicap  

 Pos Name Scr Series  Pos Name 
H'cap 
Series 

 1 Tom Byrne 1087  1 Rodney Peacock 1158 

 2 Paul McCauley 1058  2 Adrian Rutherford 1128 

 3 Nickey O'Malley 1010  3 Patrick Kemmy 1125 



        
Ladies Singles  Scratch    Handicap  

 Pos Name Scr Series  Pos Name 
H'cap 
Series 

 1 Ursula Ekermans 1039  1 Treasa Whelan 1025 

 
2 

Lorraine Keane 904  
2 

Margaret 
McConkey 993 

 3 Anita Watts 880  3 Donna Horton 973 

        
Mens Trios  Scratch    Handicap  

 Pos Name Scr Series  Pos Name 
H'cap 
Series 

 

1 

Paul McCauley 664  

1 

Paddy Dunne 622 

 Ken Marshall 504  Tom Byrne 676 

 Kevin Horton 541  Nickey O'Malley 641 

   1709    1939 

 

2 

Adrian 
Rutherford 641  

2 

Terry Bride 667 

 Stephen Tully 546  Philip Watts 600 

 Raymond Chan 486  Paddy Gibbons 610 

   1673    1877 

 

3 

Christy Scully 436  

3 

Liam Byrne 585 

 Patrick Kemmy 621  Paolo Di Tofano2 655 

 Des Vella 587  Kieran Shortt 597 

   1644    1837 

        
Ladies Trios  Scratch    Handicap  

 Pos Name Scr Series  Pos Name 
H'cap 
Series 

 

1 

Lorraine Keane 520  

1 

Treasa Whelan 614 

 Anita Watts 476  
Margaret 
McConkey 590 

 Theresa Watts 507  Maeve O'Reilly 583 

   1503    1787 

 

2 

Elaine Lalor 480  

2 

    

 Ursula Ekermans 495      

 Dymphna Kestell 493      

   1468      

 

3 

Martina Shortt 491  

3 

    

 Mary Heffernan 424      

 Pat Holmes 495      

   1410      

        

        
All Events Mens  Ladies 

 Pos Name Total  Pos Name Total 

 1 Paul McCauley 2460  1 Lorraine Keane 2230 

 2 Tom Byrne 2455  2 Theresa Watts 2186 

 3 
Adrian 
Rutherford 2431  3 Ursula Ekermans 2160 

 4 Alan McDonnell 2391  4 Dymphna Kestell 2024 

 5 Nickey O'Malley 2307     

 6 Haulie Storan 2280     



        

        
Finals Mens  Ladies 

 Pos Name Total  Pos Name Total 

 1 Tom Byrne 3520  1 Lorraine Keane 2799 

 2 
Adrian 
Rutherford 3474  2 Ursula Ekermans 2768 

 3 Paul McCauley 3438  3 Theresa Watts 2732 

 4 
Fergal 
McLoughlin 3431  4 Dymphna Kestell 2584 

 5 Alan McDonnell 3389     

 6 Nickey O'Malley 3084     

        

 High Game - Ladies Theresa Watts 261   

 High Game  - Mens Tom Byrne   251   

        

 Handicap Series - Men Rodney Peacock 
270
0   

 
Handicap Series  - 
Ladies 

Margaret 
McConkey   

241
4   



Finals 
Mens 

Position Name C/F Round1 Round2 Round3 Round4 Round5 Total Diff 

1 Tom Byrne 2455 242 243 225 141 214 3520 0 

2 Adrian Rutherford 2431 178 193 244 220 208 3474 -46 

3 Paul McCauley 2460 196 166 174 198 244 3438 -82 

4 Fergal McLoughlin 2268 263 190 203 254 253 3431 -89 

5 Alan McDonnell 2391 178 235 242 164 179 3389 -131 

6 Nickey O'Malley 2307 146 139 180 146 166 3084 -436 
 

Ladies 

Position Name C/F Round1 Round2 Round3 Total Diff 

1 Lorraine Keane 2230 165 203 201 2799 0 

2 Ursula Ekermans 2160 224 155 229 2768 -31 

3 Theresa Watts 2186 214 151 181 2732 -67 

4 Dymphna Kestell 2024 153 184 223 2584 -215 

 

  



All Events (Scratch) 
 

All Events Men 

  Doubles Singles Trios   Scr 

Position Name 
Game 
1 

Game 
2 

Game 
3 

Game 
4 

Game 
1 

Game 
2 

Game 
3 

Game 
4 

Game 
5 

Game 
1 

Game 
2 

Game 
3 Average Series 

1 Paul McCauley 188 185 192 173 237 234 182 210 195 234 199 231 205.00 2460 

2 Tom Byrne 235 178 173 205 246 247 128 251 215 234 163 180 204.58 2455 

3 Adrian Rutherford 188 215 232 157 229 233 190 170 176 247 237 157 202.58 2431 

4 Alan McDonnell 170 215 232 177 181 152 248 171 211 227 181 226 199.25 2391 

5 Nickey O'Malley 167 172 205 220 204 190 240 172 204 193 186 154 192.25 2307 

6 Haulie Storan 193 183 175 206 192 203 179 250 170 193 154 182 190.00 2280 

7 Fergal McLoughlin 161 222 176 169 159 193 178 212 204 186 213 195 189.00 2268 

8 Paul Molphy 171 210 186 206 189 189 195 177 153 182 163 214 186.25 2235 

9 Kevin Horton 173 199 225 164 214 192 206 133 181 189 168 184 185.67 2228 

10 Rodney Peacock 195 211 154 199 199 190 184 156 219 152 157 180 183.00 2196 

11 Patrick Kemmy 157 136 194 158 196 191 211 146 186 226 222 173 183.00 2196 

12 Paolo Di Tofano 140 221 169 190 169 169 196 162 193 173 209 168 179.92 2159 

13 Terry Bride 144 160 192 219 147 164 175 219 175 184 200 157 178.00 2136 

14 Stephen Tully 138 199 173 184 149 202 125 205 212 172 201 173 177.75 2133 

15 Liam Byrne 167 201 128 183 173 182 211 189 188 162 186 159 177.42 2129 

16 Philip Watts 179 196 215 178 167 183 169 200 142 149 157 192 177.25 2127 

17 Stephen Ekermans 178 181 184 161 154 153 191 196 169 186 158 199 175.83 2110 
18 Des Vella 148 179 185 137 209 176 157 161 150 190 197 200 174.08 2089 

19 Paddy Dunne 157 157 183 200 185 144 172 190 161 173 156 194 172.67 2072 

20 Kieran Shortt 217 157 158 180 168 141 177 201 180 184 152 153 172.33 2068 

21 Paul Stott 176 183 153 187 144 148 150 172 187 212 151 155 168.17 2018 

22 Ken Foley 171 151 171 196 151 187 160 167 148 165 161 177 167.08 2005 
 



  Doubles Singles Trios   Scr 
Positio

n Name 
Game 

1 
Game 

2 
Game 

3 
Game 

4 
Game 

1 
Game 

2 
Game 

3 
Game 

4 
Game 

5 
Game 

1 
Game 

2 
Game 

3 
Averag

e 
Serie

s 

23 Tommy Nolan 180 186 188 151 160 139 178 192 131 161 155 163 165.33 1984 

24 Johan Britz 125 158 193 148 141 185 150 176 199 151 160 190 164.67 1976 

25 Mark Higson 210 133 177 146 135 197 157 193 162 148 155 156 164.08 1969 

26 Paddy Gibbons 137 161 141 158 173 152 172 200 185 199 139 140 163.08 1957 

27 Ken Marshall 159 141 137 174 155 169 174 154 177 158 156 190 162.00 1944 

28 Jim Donagh 164 188 113 160 220 138 166 171 178 158 149 131 161.33 1936 

29 Liam Hogan 169 146 151 169 147 160 183 184 157 179 118 164 160.58 1927 

30 Paddy Kilduff 147 132 177 170 143 198 154 149 167 140 172 176 160.42 1925 

31 Ken O'Reilly 163 147 167 138 159 169 179 138 165 141 143 185 157.83 1894 

32 Joe Ridgeway 156 169 202 145 151 130 175 128 161 140 156 180 157.75 1893 

33 John R Wilson 188 148 133 153 144 182 158 156 150 131 177 146 155.50 1866 

34 Ray Bergin 169 156 185 168 123 156 158 142 147 143 167 138 154.33 1852 

35 Christy Scully 156 153 152 115 140 113 146 146 158 149 158 129 142.92 1715 

36 Liam O'Rafferty 135 159 160 132 125 113 0 0 0 115 97 107 127.00 1143 

37 Peter Murphy 173 200 175 150 0 0 0 0 0 131 155 121 157.86 1105 

38 Shay Kelly 156 159 172 143 0 0 0 0 0 162 148 158 156.86 1098 

39 Jim Finnerty 162 141 169 140 0 0 0 0 0 186 126 137 151.57 1061 

40 
Tommy 
Fetherston 

170 201 177 165 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
178.25 713 

41 Raymond Chan 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 158 152 176 162.00 486 

42 Joe O'Connor 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 146 138 146 143.33 430 
 

High Game 

251 Tom Byrne 
 

  



All Events Ladies 
  Doubles Singles Trios     

Position Name 
Game 

1 
Game 

2 
Game 

3 
Game 

4 
Game 

1 
Game 

2 
Game 

3 
Game 

4 
Game 

5 
Game 

1 
Game 

2 
Game 

3 Avge. 

Scr 
Series 

1 Lorraine Keane 205 205 197 199 150 167 195 208 184 168 173 179 185.83 2230 
2 Theresa Watts 167 164 261 216 181 165 184 181 160 151 177 179 182.17 2186 
3 Ursula Ekermans 139 149 153 185 203 238 183 213 202 143 150 202 180.00 2160 
4 Dymphna Kestell 158 167 190 193 166 180 114 188 175 169 179 145 168.67 2024 
5 Anita Watts 166 191 160 138 148 167 196 180 189 184 156 136 167.58 2011 
6 Martina Shortt 179 187 185 173 124 152 161 157 143 183 140 168 162.67 1952 
7 Elaine Lalor 186 176 158 126 165 174 159 164 143 165 157 158 160.92 1931 
8 Pat Holmes 163 200 164 131 184 134 142 147 157 136 146 213 159.75 1917 
9 Donna Horton 189 165 181 149 149 176 160 172 136 125 135 173 159.17 1910 

10 Maeve O'Reilly 150 192 128 172 162 136 149 144 143 157 162 156 154.25 1851 
11 Mary Heffernan 139 163 126 199 148 136 148 139 191 161 136 127 151.08 1813 
12 Margaret McConkey 154 151 148 170 118 144 157 163 151 155 138 141 149.17 1790 
13 Treasa Whelan 0 0 0 0 145 130 148 176 146 164 142 140 148.88 1191 

                

                
High Game               

261 Theresa Watts               



 

Mixed Doubles 

 

Mixed Doubles Scratch 

Position Name H'cap  Game 1  Game 2  Game 3  Average  Scr Series 

1 
Lorraine Keane 19 225 192 186 201.00 603 

Ken Foley 32 177 235 147 186.33 559 

    402 427 333 387.33 1162 

2 

Martina Shortt 21 208 147 182 179.00 537 

Kieran Shortt 36 180 160 217 185.67 557 

    388 307 399 364.67 1094 

3 
Theresa Watts 16 154 205 188 182.33 547 

Philip Watts 34 114 199 227 180.00 540 

    268 404 415 362.33 1087 

4 
Anita Watts 24 173 160 178 170.33 511 

Nickey O'Malley 36 181 226 169 192.00 576 

    354 386 347 362.33 1087 

5 
Donna Horton 36 152 172 154 159.33 478 

Kevin Horton 28 164 234 189 195.67 587 

    316 406 343 355.00 1065 

6 

Ursula Ekermans 24 168 156 206 176.67 530 

Stephen Ekermans 37 139 168 195 167.33 502 

    307 324 401 344.00 1032 

7 

Dymphna Kestell 25 169 144 174 162.33 487 

Paddy Dunne 33 182 165 195 180.67 542 

    351 309 369 343.00 1029 

8 
Maeve O'Reilly 36 174 167 164 168.33 505 

Ken O'Reilly 48 149 190 177 172.00 516 

    323 357 341 340.33 1021 

9 
Pat Holmes 33 145 168 146 153.00 459 

Tom Byrne 33 169 168 133 156.67 470 

    314 336 279 309.67 929 

10 
Margaret McConkey 52 170 170 157 165.67 497 

Liam O'Rafferty 64 137 113 141 130.33 391 

    307 283 298 296.00 888 

11 

Elaine Lalor 20 186 135 141 154.00 462 

Liam Hogan 47 133 131 158 140.67 422 

    319 266 299 294.67 884 
 

  



Handicap 
Mixed Doubles Handicap 

Pos Name H'cap  Game 1  Game 2  Game 3  Average  Scr Series  Hcp Series 

1 
Maeve O'Reilly 36 174 167 164 168.33 505 613 

Ken O'Reilly 48 149 190 177 172.00 516 660 

   323 357 341 340.33 1021 1273 

2 
Anita Watts 24 173 160 178 170.33 511 583 

Nickey O'Malley 36 181 226 169 192.00 576 684 

   354 386 347 362.33 1087 1267 

3 
Donna Horton 36 152 172 154 159.33 478 586 

Kevin Horton 28 164 234 189 195.67 587 671 

   316 406 343 355.00 1065 1257 

4 
Margaret McConkey 52 170 170 157 165.67 497 653 

Liam O'Rafferty 64 137 113 141 130.33 391 583 

   307 283 298 296.00 888 1236 

5 
Ursula Ekermans 24 168 156 206 176.67 530 602 

Stephen Ekermans 37 139 168 195 167.33 502 613 

   307 324 401 344.00 1032 1215 

6 
Dymphna Kestell 25 169 144 174 162.33 487 562 

Paddy Dunne 33 182 165 195 180.67 542 641 

   351 309 369 343.00 1029 1203 

7 
Pat Holmes 33 145 168 146 153.00 459 558 

Tom Byrne 33 169 168 133 156.67 470 569 

   314 336 279 309.67 929 1127 

8 
Elaine Lalor 20 186 135 141 154.00 462 522 

Liam Hogan 47 133 131 158 140.67 422 563 

   319 266 299 294.67 884 1085 
 

  



Doubles 
 

Mens Doubles Scratch 

Pos Name Hcp Game 1 Game 2 Game 3 Game 4 Scr Series 

1 Tom Byrne 33 235 178 173 205 791 

Nickey O'Malley 36 167 172 205 220 764 
 

69 402 350 378 425 1555 

2 Fergal McLoughlin 20 161 222 176 169 728 

Alan McDonnell 15 170 215 232 177 794 
 

35 331 437 408 346 1522 

3 Paul McCauley 19 188 185 192 173 738 

Kevin Horton 28 173 199 225 164 761 
 

47 361 384 417 337 1499 

4 Adrian Rutherford 26 188 215 232 157 792 

Stephen Tully 31 138 199 173 184 694 
 

57 326 414 405 341 1486 

5 Ken Foley 32 171 151 171 196 689 

Paul Molphy 28 171 210 186 206 773 
 

60 342 361 357 402 1462 

6 Haulie Storan 22 193 183 175 206 757 

Paul Stott 28 176 183 153 187 699 
 

50 369 366 328 393 1456 

7 Liam Byrne 26 167 201 128 183 679 

Philip Watts 34 179 196 215 178 768 
 

60 346 397 343 361 1447 

8 Paolo Di Tofano 35 140 221 169 190 720 

Kieran Shortt 36 217 157 158 180 712 
 

71 357 378 327 370 1432 

9 Rodney Peacock 42 195 211 154 199 759 

Joe Ridgeway 40 156 169 202 145 672 
 

82 351 380 356 344 1431 

10 Paddy Dunne 33 157 157 183 200 697 

Tommy Fetherston 25 170 201 177 165 713 
 

58 327 358 360 365 1410 

11 Paddy Kilduff 48 147 132 177 170 626 

Tommy Nolan 44 180 186 188 151 705 
 

92 327 318 365 321 1331 

12 Peter Murphy 58 173 200 175 150 698 

Shay Kelly 60 156 159 172 143 630 
 

118 329 359 347 293 1328 

13 Ken Marshall 29 159 141 137 174 611 

Stephen Ekermans 37 178 181 184 161 704 
 

66 337 322 321 335 1315 

14 Terry Bride 42 144 160 192 219 715 

Paddy Gibbons 44 137 161 141 158 597 
 

86 281 321 333 377 1312 

15 Ray Bergin 52 169 156 185 168 678 



Jim Donagh 47 164 188 113 160 625 
 

99 333 344 298 328 1303 

16 Liam Hogan 47 169 146 151 169 635 

Mark Higson 37 210 133 177 146 666 
 

84 379 279 328 315 1301 

17 Ken O'Reilly 48 163 147 167 138 615 

Patrick Kemmy 39 157 136 194 158 645 
 

87 320 283 361 296 1260 

18 John R Wilson 47 188 148 133 153 622 

Johan Britz 40 125 158 193 148 624 
 

87 313 306 326 301 1246 

19 Christy Scully 45 156 153 152 115 576 

Des Vella 34 148 179 185 137 649 
 

79 304 332 337 252 1225 

20 Liam O'Rafferty 64 135 159 160 132 586 

Jim Finnerty 39 162 141 169 140 612 
 

103 297 300 329 272 1198 

 

 
Mens Doubles Handicap 

Pos Name Hcp Game 1 Game 2 Game 3 Game 4 Scr Series Hcp Series 

1 

Peter Murphy 58 173 200 175 150 698 930 

Shay Kelly 60 156 159 172 143 630 870 
 

118 329 359 347 293 1328 1800 

2 

Rodney Peacock 42 195 211 154 199 759 927 

Joe Ridgeway 40 156 169 202 145 672 832 
 

82 351 380 356 344 1431 1759 

3 

Paolo Di Tofano 35 140 221 169 190 720 860 

Kieran Shortt 36 217 157 158 180 712 856 
 

71 357 378 327 370 1432 1716 

4 

Adrian Rutherford 26 188 215 232 157 792 896 

Stephen Tully 31 138 199 173 184 694 818 
 

57 326 414 405 341 1486 1714 

5 

Ken Foley 32 171 151 171 196 689 817 

Paul Molphy 28 171 210 186 206 773 885 
 

60 342 361 357 402 1462 1702 

6 

Ray Bergin 52 169 156 185 168 678 886 

Jim Donagh 47 164 188 113 160 625 813 
 

99 333 344 298 328 1303 1699 

7 

Paddy Kilduff 48 147 132 177 170 626 818 

Tommy Nolan 44 180 186 188 151 705 881 
 

92 327 318 365 321 1331 1699 

8 

Liam Byrne 26 167 201 128 183 679 783 

Philip Watts 34 179 196 215 178 768 904 
 

60 346 397 343 361 1447 1687 

9 

Haulie Storan 22 193 183 175 206 757 845 

Paul Stott 28 176 183 153 187 699 811 
 

50 369 366 328 393 1456 1656 

 



10 

Terry Bride 42 144 160 192 219 715 883 

Paddy Gibbons 44 137 161 141 158 597 773 
 

86 281 321 333 377 1312 1656 

11 

Paddy Dunne 33 157 157 183 200 697 829 

Tommy Fetherston 25 170 201 177 165 713 813 
 

58 327 358 360 365 1410 1642 

12 

Liam Hogan 47 169 146 151 169 635 823 

Mark Higson 37 210 133 177 146 666 814 
 

84 379 279 328 315 1301 1637 

13 

Liam O'Rafferty 64 135 159 160 132 586 842 

Jim Finnerty 39 162 141 169 140 612 768 
 

103 297 300 329 272 1198 1610 

14 

Ken O'Reilly 48 163 147 167 138 615 807 

Patrick Kemmy 39 157 136 194 158 645 801 
 

87 320 283 361 296 1260 1608 

15 

John R Wilson 47 188 148 133 153 622 810 

Johan Britz 40 125 158 193 148 624 784 
 

87 313 306 326 301 1246 1594 

16 

Ken Marshall 29 159 141 137 174 611 727 

Stephen Ekermans 37 178 181 184 161 704 852 
 

66 337 322 321 335 1315 1579 

17 

Christy Scully 45 156 153 152 115 576 756 

Des Vella 34 148 179 185 137 649 785 

 
79 304 332 337 252 1225 1541 

 

  



 

 
Ladies Doubles Scratch 

Pos Name Hcp Game 1 Game 2 Game 3 Game 4 Average Scr Series 

1 
Pat Holmes 33 163 200 164 131 164.50 658 

Lorraine Keane 19 205 205 197 199 201.50 806 

  52 368 405 361 330 366.00 1464 

2 
Anita Watts 24 166 191 160 138 163.75 655 

Theresa Watts 16 167 164 261 216 202.00 808 

  40 333 355 421 354 365.75 1463 

3 
Martina Shortt 21 179 187 185 173 181.00 724 

Donna Horton 36 189 165 181 149 171.00 684 

  57 368 352 366 322 352.00 1408 

4 
Elaine Lalor 20 186 176 158 126 161.50 646 

Dymphna Kestell 25 158 167 190 193 177.00 708 

  45 344 343 348 319 338.50 1354 

5 
Maeve O'Reilly 36 150 192 128 172 160.50 642 

Margaret McConkey 52 154 151 148 170 155.75 623 

  88 304 343 276 342 316.25 1265 

6 
Mary Heffernan 41 139 163 126 199 156.75 627 

Ursula Ekermans 24 139 149 153 185 156.50 626 

  65 278 312 279 384 313.25 1253 
 

 

 
Ladies Doubles Handicap 

Po
s Name 

Hc
p 

Game 
1 

Game 
2 

Game 
3 

Game 
4 

Averag
e 

Scr 
Series 

Hcp 
Series 

1 

Maeve O'Reilly 36 150 192 128 172 160.50 642 786 
Margaret 
McConkey 52 154 151 148 170 155.75 623 831 

  88 304 343 276 342 316.25 1265 1617 

2 
Elaine Lalor 20 186 176 158 126 161.50 646 726 

Dymphna Kestell 25 158 167 190 193 177.00 708 808 

  45 344 343 348 319 338.50 1354 1534 

3 
Mary Heffernan 41 139 163 126 199 156.75 627 791 

Ursula Ekermans 24 139 149 153 185 156.50 626 722 

  65 278 312 279 384 313.25 1253 1513 



 

Singles 
Mens Singles Scratch 

SCR Pos Name H'Cap Game 1 Game 2 Game 3 Game 4 Game 5 Average Scr Series 

1 Tom Byrne 33 246 247 128 251 215 217.40 1087 

2 Paul McCauley 19 237 234 182 210 195 211.60 1058 

3 Nickey O'Malley 36 204 190 240 172 204 202.00 1010 

4 Adrian Rutherford 26 229 233 190 170 176 199.60 998 

5 Haulie Storan 22 192 203 179 250 170 198.80 994 

6 Alan McDonnell 15 181 152 248 171 211 192.60 963 

7 Rodney Peacock 42 199 190 184 156 219 189.60 948 

8 Fergal McLoughlin 20 159 193 178 212 204 189.20 946 

9 Liam Byrne 26 173 182 211 189 188 188.60 943 

10 Patrick Kemmy 39 196 191 211 146 186 186.00 930 

11 Kevin Horton 28 214 192 206 133 181 185.20 926 

12 Paul Molphy 28 189 189 195 177 153 180.60 903 

13 Stephen Tully 31 149 202 125 205 212 178.60 893 

14 Paolo Di Tofano 35 169 169 196 162 193 177.80 889 

15 Paddy Gibbons 44 173 152 172 200 185 176.40 882 

16 Terry Bride 42 147 164 175 219 175 176.00 880 

17 Jim Donagh 47 220 138 166 171 178 174.60 873 

18 Kieran Shortt 36 168 141 177 201 180 173.40 867 

19 Stephen Ekermans 37 154 153 191 196 169 172.60 863 

20 Philip Watts 34 167 183 169 200 142 172.20 861 

21 Des Vella 34 209 176 157 161 150 170.60 853 

22 Paddy Dunne 33 185 144 172 190 161 170.40 852 

23 Johan Britz 40 141 185 150 176 199 170.20 851 

24 Mark Higson 37 135 197 157 193 162 168.80 844 

25 Liam Hogan 47 147 160 183 184 157 166.20 831 

26 Ken Marshall 29 155 169 174 154 177 165.80 829 

27 Ken Foley 32 151 187 160 167 148 162.60 813 



28 Paddy Kilduff 48 143 198 154 149 167 162.20 811 

29 Ken O'Reilly 48 159 169 179 138 165 162.00 810 

30 Paul Stott 28 144 148 150 172 187 160.20 801 

31 Tommy Nolan 44 160 139 178 192 131 160.00 800 

32 John R Wilson 47 144 182 158 156 150 158.00 790 

33 Joe Ridgeway 40 151 130 175 128 161 149.00 745 

34 Ray Bergin 52 123 156 158 142 147 145.20 726 

35 Christy Scully 45 140 113 146 146 158 140.60 703 

36 Liam O'Rafferty 64 125 113 0 0 0 47.60 238 

 

 

Handicap 
Mens Singles Handicap 

Hcp Pos Name H'Cap Game 1 Game 2 Game 3 Game 4 Game 5 Average Scr Series Hcp Series 

1 Rodney Peacock 42 199 190 184 156 219 189.60 948 1158 

2 Adrian Rutherford 26 229 233 190 170 176 199.60 998 1128 

3 Patrick Kemmy 39 196 191 211 146 186 186.00 930 1125 

4 Jim Donagh 47 220 138 166 171 178 174.60 873 1108 

5 Haulie Storan 22 192 203 179 250 170 198.80 994 1104 

6 Paddy Gibbons 44 173 152 172 200 185 176.40 882 1102 

7 Terry Bride 42 147 164 175 219 175 176.00 880 1090 

8 Liam Byrne 26 173 182 211 189 188 188.60 943 1073 

9 Kevin Horton 28 214 192 206 133 181 185.20 926 1066 

10 Liam Hogan 47 147 160 183 184 157 166.20 831 1066 

11 Paolo Di Tofano 35 169 169 196 162 193 177.80 889 1064 

12 Johan Britz 40 141 185 150 176 199 170.20 851 1051 

13 Paddy Kilduff 48 143 198 154 149 167 162.20 811 1051 

14 Ken O'Reilly 48 159 169 179 138 165 162.00 810 1050 

15 Stephen Tully 31 149 202 125 205 212 178.60 893 1048 

16 Stephen Ekermans 37 154 153 191 196 169 172.60 863 1048 

17 Kieran Shortt 36 168 141 177 201 180 173.40 867 1047 

18 Fergal McLoughlin 20 159 193 178 212 204 189.20 946 1046 



19 Paul Molphy 28 189 189 195 177 153 180.60 903 1043 

20 Alan McDonnell 15 181 152 248 171 211 192.60 963 1038 

21 Philip Watts 34 167 183 169 200 142 172.20 861 1031 

22 Mark Higson 37 135 197 157 193 162 168.80 844 1029 

23 John R Wilson 47 144 182 158 156 150 158.00 790 1025 

24 Des Vella 34 209 176 157 161 150 170.60 853 1023 

25 Tommy Nolan 44 160 139 178 192 131 160.00 800 1020 

26 Paddy Dunne 33 185 144 172 190 161 170.40 852 1017 

27 Ray Bergin 52 123 156 158 142 147 145.20 726 986 

28 Ken Marshall 29 155 169 174 154 177 165.80 829 974 

29 Ken Foley 32 151 187 160 167 148 162.60 813 973 

30 Joe Ridgeway 40 151 130 175 128 161 149.00 745 945 

31 Paul Stott 28 144 148 150 172 187 160.20 801 941 

32 Christy Scully 45 140 113 146 146 158 140.60 703 928 

33 Liam O'Rafferty 64 125 113 0 0 0 47.60 238 558 

 

  



 
Ladies Singles Scratch 

Scr Pos Name H'Cap Game 1 Game 2 Game 3 Game 4 Game 5 Average Scr Series 

1 Ursula Ekermans 24 203 238 183 213 202 207.80 1039 

2 Lorraine Keane 19 150 167 195 208 184 180.80 904 

3 Anita Watts 24 148 167 196 180 189 176.00 880 

4 Theresa Watts 16 181 165 184 181 160 174.20 871 

5 Dymphna Kestell 25 166 180 114 188 175 164.60 823 

6 Elaine Lalor 20 165 174 159 164 143 161.00 805 

7 Donna Horton 36 149 176 160 172 136 158.60 793 

8 Pat Holmes 33 184 134 142 147 157 152.80 764 

9 Mary Heffernan 41 148 136 148 139 191 152.40 762 

10 Treasa Whelan 56 145 130 148 176 146 149.00 745 

11 Martina Shortt 21 124 152 161 157 143 147.40 737 

12 Maeve O'Reilly 36 162 136 149 144 143 146.80 734 

13 Margaret McConkey 52 118 144 157 163 151 146.60 733 

 

 

 

Ladies Singles (Handicap) 

Hcp Pos Name H'Cap Game 1 Game 2 Game 3 Game 4 Game 5 Average Scr Series Hcp Series 

1 Treasa Whelan 56 145 130 148 176 146 149.00 745 1025 

2 Margaret McConkey 52 118 144 157 163 151 146.60 733 993 

3 Donna Horton 36 149 176 160 172 136 158.60 793 973 

4 Mary Heffernan 41 148 136 148 139 191 152.40 762 967 

5 Theresa Watts 16 181 165 184 181 160 174.20 871 951 

6 Dymphna Kestell 25 166 180 114 188 175 164.60 823 948 

7 Pat Holmes 33 184 134 142 147 157 152.80 764 929 

8 Maeve O'Reilly 36 162 136 149 144 143 146.80 734 914 

9 Elaine Lalor 20 165 174 159 164 143 161.00 805 905 

10 Martina Shortt 21 124 152 161 157 143 147.40 737 842 
 



 

Trios 

Mens Trios Scratch 

Pos Name Hcp Game 1 Game 2 Game 3 Average Scr Series 

1 

Paul McCauley 19 234 199 231 221.33 664 

Ken Marshall 29 158 156 190 168.00 504 

Kevin Horton 28 189 168 184 180.33 541 

 76 581 523 605 569.67 1709 

2 

Adrian Rutherford 26 247 237 157 213.67 641 

Stephen Tully 31 172 201 173 182.00 546 

Raymond Chan 42 158 152 176 162.00 486 

 99 577 590 506 557.67 1673 

3 

Christy Scully 45 149 158 129 145.33 436 

Patrick Kemmy 39 226 222 173 207.00 621 

Des Vella 34 190 197 200 195.67 587 

 118 565 577 502 548.00 1644 

4 

Paddy Dunne 33 173 156 194 174.33 523 

Tom Byrne 33 234 163 180 192.33 577 

Nickey O'Malley 36 193 186 154 177.67 533 

 102 600 505 528 544.33 1633 

5 

Haulie Storan 22 193 154 182 176.33 529 

Ken Foley 32 165 161 177 167.67 503 

Paul Molphy 28 182 163 214 186.33 559 

 82 540 478 573 530.33 1591 

6 

Liam Byrne 26 162 186 159 169.00 507 

Paolo Di Tofano2 35 173 209 168 183.33 550 

Kieran Shortt 36 184 152 153 163.00 489 

 97 519 547 480 515.33 1546 

7 

Terry Bride 42 184 200 157 180.33 541 

Philip Watts 34 149 157 192 166.00 498 

Paddy Gibbons 44 199 139 140 159.33 478 

 120 532 496 489 505.67 1517 

8 

Johan Britz 40 151 160 190 167.00 501 

John R Wilson 47 131 177 146 151.33 454 

Paul Stott 28 212 151 155 172.67 518 

 115 494 488 491 491.00 1473 

9 

Liam Hogan 47 179 118 164 153.67 461 

Stephen Ekermans 37 186 158 199 181.00 543 

Mark Higson 37 148 155 156 153.00 459 

 121 513 431 519 487.67 1463 

10 

Ken O'Reilly 48 141 143 185 156.33 469 

Rodney Peacock 42 152 157 180 163.00 489 

Joe Ridgeway 40 140 156 180 158.67 476 

 130 433 456 545 478.00 1434 

11 
Joe O'Connor 20 146 138 146 143.33 430 

Paddy Kilduff 48 140 172 176 162.67 488 

Tommy Nolan 44 161 155 163 159.67 479 



 112 447 465 485 465.67 1397 

12 

Ray Bergin 52 143 167 138 149.33 448 

Peter Murphy 58 131 155 121 135.67 407 

Jim Donagh 47 158 149 131 146.00 438 

 157 432 471 390 431.00 1293 

13 

Shay Kelly 60 162 148 158 156.00 468 

Liam O'Rafferty 64 115 97 107 106.33 319 

Jim Finnerty 39 186 126 137 149.67 449 

 163 463 371 402 412.00 1236 

14 

Fergal McLoughlin 20 186 213 195 198.00 594 

Alan McDonnell 15 227 181 226 211.33 634 

  413 394 421  1228 

       
 

Mens Trios Handicap 

Pos Name Hcp Game 1 Game 2 Game 3 Average Scr Series Hcp Series 

1 

Paddy Dunne 33 173 156 194 174.33 523 622 

Tom Byrne 33 234 163 180 192.33 577 676 

Nickey O'Malley 36 193 186 154 177.67 533 641 

 102 600 505 528 544.33 1633 1939 

2 

Terry Bride 42 184 200 157 180.33 541 667 

Philip Watts 34 149 157 192 166.00 498 600 

Paddy Gibbons 44 199 139 140 159.33 478 610 

 120 532 496 489 505.67 1517 1877 

3 

Liam Byrne 26 162 186 159 169.00 507 585 

Paolo Di Tofano2 35 173 209 168 183.33 550 655 

Kieran Shortt 36 184 152 153 163.00 489 597 

 97 519 547 480 515.33 1546 1837 

4 

Haulie Storan 22 193 154 182 176.33 529 595 

Ken Foley 32 165 161 177 167.67 503 599 

Paul Molphy 28 182 163 214 186.33 559 643 

 82 540 478 573 530.33 1591 1837 

5 

Liam Hogan 47 179 118 164 153.67 461 602 

Stephen Ekermans 37 186 158 199 181.00 543 654 

Mark Higson 37 148 155 156 153.00 459 570 

 121 513 431 519 487.67 1463 1826 

6 

Ken O'Reilly 48 141 143 185 156.33 469 613 

Rodney Peacock 42 152 157 180 163.00 489 615 

Joe Ridgeway 40 140 156 180 158.67 476 596 

 130 433 456 545 478.00 1434 1824 

7 

Johan Britz 40 151 160 190 167.00 501 621 

John R Wilson 47 131 177 146 151.33 454 595 

Paul Stott 28 212 151 155 172.67 518 602 

 115 494 488 491 491.00 1473 1818 

8 

Ray Bergin 52 143 167 138 149.33 448 604 

Peter Murphy 58 131 155 121 135.67 407 581 

Jim Donagh 47 158 149 131 146.00 438 579 

 157 432 471 390 431.00 1293 1764 



9 

Joe O'Connor 20 146 138 146 143.33 430 490 

Paddy Kilduff 48 140 172 176 162.67 488 632 

Tommy Nolan 44 161 155 163 159.67 479 611 

 112 447 465 485 465.67 1397 1733 

10 

Shay Kelly 60 162 148 158 156.00 468 648 

Liam O'Rafferty 64 115 97 107 106.33 319 511 

Jim Finnerty 39 186 126 137 149.67 449 566 

 163 463 371 402 412.00 1236 1725 

11 

Fergal McLoughlin 20 186 213 195 198.00 594 654 

Alan McDonnell 15 227 181 226 211.33 634 679 

  413 394 421  1228  

        
 

Ladies Trios Scratch 

Pos Order Name Hcp Game 1 Game 2 Game 3 Average Scr Series 

1 

1 Lorraine Keane 19 168 173 179 173.33 520 

2 Anita Watts 24 184 156 136 158.67 476 

3 Theresa Watts 16 151 177 179 169.00 507 

     503 506 494 501.00 1503 

2 

1 Elaine Lalor 20 165 157 158 160.00 480 

2 Ursula Ekermans 24 143 150 202 165.00 495 

3 Dymphna Kestell 25 169 179 145 164.33 493 

     477 486 505 489.33 1468 

3 

1 Martina Shortt 21 183 140 168 163.67 491 

2 Mary Heffernan 41 161 136 127 141.33 424 

3 Pat Holmes 33 136 146 213 165.00 495 

     480 422 508 470.00 1410 

4 

1 Treasa Whelan 56 164 142 140 148.67 446 

2 Margaret McConkey 52 155 138 141 144.67 434 

3 Maeve O'Reilly 36 157 162 156 158.33 475 

     476 442 437 451.67 1355 

5 

1 Donna Horton 36 125 135 173 144.33 433 

2        

3        

     125 135 173  433 
 

Ladies Trios Handicap 

Pos Name Hcp Game 1 Game 2 Game 3 Average Scr Series Hcp Series 

1 

Treasa Whelan 56 164 142 140 148.67 446 614 

Margaret McConkey 52 155 138 141 144.67 434 590 

Maeve O'Reilly 36 157 162 156 158.33 475 583 

   476 442 437 451.67 1355 1787 
 

 

 


